In accordance with
Rule 6 28 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Section 106(3) of the
Insolvency Act 1986.

- LIQ14

in CVL

WEDNESDAY

Notice of final account prior to dissolution

o

Companies House

slease

R

23M10/2019 #2290
COMPANIES HOUSE

10use

Company details

[0 |4 4f2fa]7]2]7

Company number

=+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Macob Training and Safety Services Limit

bold black capitals

Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) Mark

Surname Malone

E Liquidator's address

Building namelnumber‘ 3rd Floor, Temple Point

Street | 1 Temple Row
Post town | Birmingham
County/Region [
Postcode I B l?ﬁ’?lTlE ,_
Country
Liquidator's name @
Full forename(s) Gareth © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Prince another liquidator
E Liquidator’s address @

Building nameinumber| 3rd Floor, Temple Poirt

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tefl us about

another liguidator.

Street | 1 Temple Row
|
Post town | Birmingham
County/Region |
Postcode | B Ff’?’—LI—G,_,_
Country |

04717 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVt

Liquidator's release

‘ O Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator's release.

Fma/l account

Z 1attacha copy of the final account.

Sign and qate

Liquidator’s signature

< N

Signature date

7% [ [z2l0fifs

04/17 Version 1.0




v

LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but If
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

l Contact name

E Where to send

emenmme Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

‘ Address

3rd Floor
\ Temple Point

Post town

1 Temple Row
comyResen Birmingham

= Tslo] [s[ilcl |

Country

| oK birmingham@begbies-traynor.com

0121 200 8150
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Telephane

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

0 You have attached the required documents.

0 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov,uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1.0




ACVL2102P

@f? Begbies Traynor

Macob Training and Safety Services
Limit (In Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation)

Final report and account of the liquidation

Period: 24 August 2018 to 22 August 2019



Important Notice

This report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 19868, This
report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this
report to them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of liquidators
Progress since aur last report
Outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators’ expenses

Unrealisabie assets

Other relevant information
Conclusion

0000 0D0COODOQaD

Appendices
1. Liquidators’ account of receipts and payments
2. Liquidators’ time costs and disbursements
3. Statement of Liquidators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression Meaning

“the Company” Macob Training and Safety Services Limit (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
“the liquidation” The appointment of liquidators on 24 August 2015.

‘the liquidators”, ‘“we”, Mark Malone of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 3rd Floor, Temple Point, 1
“our” and “us” Zﬁg}ple Row, Birmingham, B2 5LG

Gareth Prince of Begbies Traynar (Central) LLP, 3rd Floor, Temple Point, 1
Temple Row, Birmingham, B2 5LG

“the Act” The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

“the Rules” The Insolvency {(England & Wales) Rules 2016

“secured creditor” and Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company

“unsecured creditor” who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

“security” {i} In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b){i) of the Act); and

(iiy In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable),
any floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)ii) of the Act)

“preferential creditor” Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s): Macob Training and Safety Services Limited

Company registered number; 04424727

Company registered office: 3rd Floor, Temple Point, 1 Temple Row, B2 5L.G

Former trading address: Ynysbridge Court, Gwaelod-Y-Garth, Cardiff, CF15 985S

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced: 24 August 2015

Date of liquidators’ appointment; Nigel Price and W John Kelly - 24 August 2015
Mark Malone — 25 January 2017
Gareth Prince — 28 November 2018



Changes in liquidator (if any): Nigel Price was replaced as Joint Liquidator by Mark Malone
pursuant to the terms of a Court Order dated 25 January 2017.
W John Kelly was replaced as Joint Liquidator by Gareth Prince
pursuant to the tems of a Court Order dated
28 November 2018.

4. PROGRESS SINCE OUR LAST REPORT

This is our final report and account of the liquidation and should be read in conjunction with our previous
progress reports to creditors.

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 24 August 2018 to 22
August 2019.

Receipts

There have been no receipts during this period.
Payments

Storage of books and records

The sum of £37.42 (plus VAT) has been paid to H W Coates Ltd t/a L&R Storage in respect of the cost of
storage and eventual destruction of the Company records and liquidator files.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm's
website - htip/Amww.begbies-traynorgroup. com/work-details. Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case, Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the pericd of the report
only. Our previous reports contain details of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case administration and planning

General case administration incorporates different categories such as cashiering, general case
administration (filing, creditor correspondence) and dealing with the sundry issues. Furthermore, this time
cost comprises the maintenance of case files, undertaking case reviews incorporating compliance checks
and dealing with general queries, These items are not necessarily beneficial to any class of creditor, but
are requirements of the statutory regulations / The Insolvency Act and Rules,

Compliance with the Insolvency Act. Rules and best practice

During the period we have also undertaken the preparation of a statutory progress report and the
corresponding documentation and completed periodic bond reviews. Whilst this is not of direct financial
benefit to creditors it is a statutory requirement.



Other malters which includes seeking decisions from credifors (via Deemed_Consent Procedure and/or

Decision Procedures), tax, litigation, pensions and travel

The time incurred relates to the submission of the corporation tax return and seeking tax clearance.
Although not necessarily financially beneficial to any class of creditor, these are requirements of the
Statutory Regulations / The Insolvency Act and Rules.

5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in the Joint Administrators
statement of proposals.

Secured creditor

Barclays Bank plc ("Barciays®) holds a fixed and floating charge registered against the Company. The
Company was part of a wider group structure and operated within the group’s loan and overdraft facility.
On appointment, the group debt totalled £7,118,357 (before interest and charges). There was also a
further loan of £2,100,000 that was guaranteed across the group.

Preferential creditors

There are no known preferential claims.

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors were estimated at £3,622.250.

On the basis of realisations, the outcome for each class of the Company's creditors is as follows:

Secured creditor

There have been no distributions from the Company. There have been other distributions {o Barclays
from other members of the Group.

There wiil be a further distribution to Barclays from Macob Projects Limited (In Liquidation) albeit the
exact quantum and timing of such a distribution is dependent upon tax advice in relation to the settlement
of the profit share agreement held in Macob Projects Limited. There shall be no distributions paid to
Barclays from the Company. Notwithstanding the further distributions from Macob Projects Limited (In
Liquidation) there will still be a shortfali to Barclays.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part is cakulated have previously been provided in our statement of proposals
and in subsequent progress reports.

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there is no net property as defined in Section 176A(8) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property is available for distribution to the unsecured creditors.

Unsecured creditors
As we have previously advised by letter dated 22 August 2019, we confirm that no dividend is available for

unsecured creditors as no funds have been realised. Consequently we have not taken steps to formally agree
the claims of unsecured creditors.



6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed on the same basis as the former administrators namely by reference to the
time properly given by us (as liquidators) and the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly
charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters arising in the winding up.

Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, we are also authorised to draw disbursements, including
disbursements for services provided by our fim (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of
Insolvency Practice 8), on the same basis as the former administrators, in accordance with our firm's poficy a
copy of which is attached at Appendix 2 of this report.

Our time costs for the period from 24 August 2018 to 22 August 2019 amount to £4,158 which represents 18.9
hours at an average rate of £220 per hour.

The following further information in refation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

0o Time Costs Analysis for the period 24 August 2018 to 22 August 2019
o Time Costs Analysis for the period 24 August 2015 to 22 August 2018
] Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy

In addition to the Time Costs Analysis for the period covered by this report, a cumulative Time Costs Analysis
for the period from 24 August 2015 to 22 August 2019 is also attached at Appendix 2.

To 22 August 2019, we have drawn £190.85 in fees on account of our remuneration, against total time costs of
£9,389 incurred since the date of our appeintment. In addition to the time costs information disclosed at
Appendix 2 for the period since our last progress report, our previous progress reports contained details of the
time costs we had incurred as at the date of each report. Our unbilled time costs of £9,198.15, have been
written off as irrecoverable. However, we reserve the right to recover our unbilled time costs in the event that
circumstances subsequently permit us to do sc.

Disbursements

To 22 August 2019, we have drawn £85.37 in dishursements.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2015’ which provides guidance on credifors’ rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liguidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained

online at www.begbies-traynor.com/crediforsquides Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred since our last progress report is attached at Appendix 3. A cumulative
statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also appears at Appendix 3.

8. UNREALISABLE ASSETS

With the exception of the intercompany loans, there are no assets that have proved to be unrealisable.



9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, a
liquidator is also required to consider the conduct of the Company’s directors and to make an appropriate
submission to the Department for Business, Energy and Industral Strategy. We can confirm that we have
discharged our duties in these respects.

Connected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company’s assets to connected parties.

Use of personal information

Please note that although i is our intention to conclude the liquidation, in the course of us continuing to
discharge our statutory duties as liquidators, we may need to access and use personat data, being information
from which a living person can be identified. Where this is necessary, we are required to comply with data
protection legislation. f you are an individual and you would kke further information about your rights in relation

to our use of your personal data, you can access the same at hitps:/Amvww.begbies-traynorgroup.com/privacy-
notice If you require a hard copy of the information, please do not hesitate to contact us.

10. CONCLUSION

This report and account of receipts and payments is our final account of the winding-up, showing how the
liquidation has been conducted and details of how the Company's property has been disposed of.

Unless creditors object, by giving notice in writing within 8 weeks of the delivery of the notice of our final
account, we will have our release from liability at the same time as vacating office. We will vacate office upon
our delivering to the Registrar of Companies our final account.

Should you require further explanation of any matters contained within this report, you should contact our office
and speak to the case manager, Kate Jones in the first instance, who will be pleased to assist.

Mark Malone
Joint Liquidator

Dated: 22 August 2019



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period: 24 August 2018 to 22 August 2019



Macob Training and Safety Services Limit
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 24/08/2018 From 24/08/2015
of Affairs To 22/08/2019 To 22/08/2019
£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross NIL 0.68
Funds from the Administration NIL 355.32
NIL 356.00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Corporation Tax (Administration) NIL 0.06
Liquidators' Expenses 85.37 85.37
Liquidators' Fees 190.85 190.85
Statutory Advertising NIL 42.30
Storage Costs 37.42 37.42
(313.64) (356.00)
(313.64) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

22 August 2019 16:22



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor {(Central) LLP's charging policy;
b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 24 August 2018 to 22 August 2019; and

c. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 24 August 2015 to 22 August 2019.



cvLigoie

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

in addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. It also applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance? indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it aliows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individuai's hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
cailculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

{A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

+ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of £160 (London £150) per meeting;
Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of al! archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates,

! Statement of Inscivency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 Ibid 1



(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement:

« Telephone and facsimile
e Printing and photocopying
»  Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit locai market conditions. The rates applying to the Birmingham
office as at the date of this repori are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)

Grade of staff 1 December 2018 —

until further notice
Partner 495
Director 445
Senior Manager 395
Manager 345
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Administrator 225
Administrator 175
Junior Administrator 140
Support 140

Prior to 1 December 2018, the following rates applied:

Charge-out
Grade of staff rate
(E per hour)

Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Junior Administrator 110
Support 60-110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly to
cases. Itis not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



o]

Fowd Aoy
abetony

FW@AY W EOH VIS

B s

Py 1ug

Dy ey

ey g

apaang

IupYgERNeUey

$I08L ) aheg C1 LWID S99 M04
e QUL o' 0ORET 200 o' oIt 00 02T e w0 (1) 13 M Aoy sBumy
8Ly Qily 0T o 1 00" 98 JOPeIB jyme AQ |50 S [#0) |
sl L ¥or [13 £z TepasB W &g kinby |WeL
i IS SN TR T e v
(154 | LT | ¥5 [i] MR MO S0 (GO
i) uogadir]
QOTT 20T 4¢ o oL
a0 o
AR AN BikO) hiad|
%0¢ 1Bupsayy "wogEdp| ‘30 by
RGP [0 O BUiy N
wd R R 10 WOEEAD Beag] MO0 YR DR HLAG
RN s - P RN IO NATYR > ' 2 ZSUORAGEREP|
U - B ETRI SN E A W_ T ) e wovapiodaesny aeeopkye Byrpngi))
wo . . s L . . AN BIOHPID. |8 Wi By mag) o) 10L
000 SRPALILIOD BN,
’ Suonhg|ikp
000 LpOl Pus s2uApuDI+ALOd
{odwAordwie Bupriou} SwiH,
%00 panod ®i01paV3 ¥ )i Bugtwag:
"l o 1Buppis), 10; (0L
o0 Bup) ]| Buipeiyl
“ ! i E) -
ot : Tamn o voyrr e 10y 100
L
200 2ouse ALad pMLLOL 0 Loguese ]
0o RS JHEAE DU SRV SN Aled g
ool uopegon 1gag N1 [0 vopERgERy|
o'e IOReBHeA) O [N0),
000 YOa3|
B BTN BTN P o DI RN DRI TRIE PUR SN Y
ooz | wseryo | ogee o f ¥ 3] [ 1] [1] R 10j3m0L
DOIRE Uil ri re (1. [} 4848 j0 Jeunns B Supode ss“
00 02T o0 ZLo's v ET [ X3 -33_0-.&
0 02 00 0¥y or 51 vo 19 Bupuog pus Bunmg oo
198q pur a0y RV AHBARA])
000 Jouniody S Y ST WOy
OOREE | OCRE (1 B 4 [ %] L4 ' i !It!ﬁi.ilagi_lom
-l
00T 0TI 5 ra (%] ORI SURLpY|
dujuumg pue
0008 el Buumyd stns|  wouSRN HWPY PERD [Lisusg

6L0Z/80/22 O $102/80/7¢ WO SISABUY $ISOD AWl | 1 TAD OVIVINGS - UOHERINDIT AJUN|OA SIOPaIY - MBS bmwm.w pue Bujulely QOB 6dIS




o

bl 3 VYR Of UWMRID Sad) (HITL
[ wis OO 2 [iald 900 sk o isk (1.0 00'583. o0 0 iy v Aunoy sSueyt
00'peL's 00'180'T o0 3% 00z o8 ML [ a1 o' AP G 4G IRGS MUR |MAL
e (1} 14 T [ T ¥D i#pusB M 4q i oL
AT TR st O R D AT D ) Y N O R - Al o R e N 1 ' - e "
[ s K 1} : o . 0 &) #1 e ' - N ‘ ' i ' SR RO o8 Il
000 uopeo(
€L haL of 659 zs (1] 50 £ L1 §0 XL
00 0
AR/ PUY 2004 Susd
e sBupos UOIEBH) ' BT
“RIONPAIZD IO #1 GINIIP Bujisen
09 HORPAE 0 SUGHPAP Bupyehf |  PABNIIUY Wars KIEHIW SMGO|
o N - »f Y " ' SRR o e ’ PRy it
0 e » o i i { pur {uvuik ' )
s ) " P IO SIOLAR W 1 Dugjser) Joy ot
0o SIS LIS
LUL '
0o wud pue A mp
Seandoie Butpnidur) sunep|
000 pamag| aucipeas (18 i Bujjesg
- I Rt LR [T \ . - . e B R o, 5 OUPRIL IO {101
000 Buon)y Bujpary
FETIN S COE AT R AT GO . T - IR T et T e = T y e .
T R R R N S IR . o . . e R L, b e . . ORI 2 ISR I 40 L
o rone Apad pILLALL # UORH)
wa oy javee pus maeLiang 'Aedoud|
000 uORI VIR0 a2 uomseay)
- Ao I P N BT L] N G T L iy N T A } ™ - N T — ™ - — 0
oo'en Copnet LI I o i - ' . [ . ' | . , , [ mogadpmaut 05 1014
L
00 641 g LST .13 ol #1008 Bgsanyl puE WOOO! suonsijeasu|
NI RO ICECTIR T T AR -~ " o ; 1 AR AR MR TeoRoAN WY NIV W OV
NIyl ot b, e o] (2 . - # . L] ; - £t re. o . L C Ve L h!l&ol:.-iilinlﬂs&.lﬂﬂ
TLive o5Vt 2z [} 5 11 [31 [1] Ly jorsisepms pus Bopode AanmSE
00022 COZLO'L 9 r £Z £z By #ee2)
T4 101 o9 #Rk [418 T £z L0 Bupuog pus Sunpel 3190
o M8, DUt Ragny 2y Aausspe
W BF W Tt [1:) Lk ¥ “ayum
D R s P ' : : g E . . ) v powd
T | OEO'E ' . | pemvoErsmiwpY es8 Batieg 15 miok
20 208 005941
Bujuumy pue|
TR Y

3 -e.m.nnﬁ.%: oG o oy oL noddng uppy P ’ Bywpy HHPY NG ibuy sy Frovm B g 1943300 AU AT P B

6L02/80/22 OL GL0Z/BO/PT WOIS SISAEUY SI1S0D BWAL : TAD OyAYINGS - usiepInbi Asejunjon S10§pau] - Aag Aoges pue Buiel ) goaeil 6diS



APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be

incurred discharged)
£ £ £

Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group

Storage L&R Storage 3742 37.42 0.00
Disbursement — Royal Mail plc 14.26 14.26 0.00
Postage

Disbursement — AUA Insolvency Risk 7.20 7.20 0.00
Bond Insurance

Disbursement - Courts Advertising 15.44 15.44 0.00
Statutory

Advertising

Disbursement - Wilkes Partnership 48.47 48.47 0.00
Legal Fees

Expenses incurred with entities within the Begbies Traynor Group (for further details see Begbies
Traynor Charging Policy)

None

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount incurred
expense incurred
Corporation Tax HMRC 0.06 ‘
Statutory Advertising Courts Advertising 42.30
Disbursement — Postage Royal Mail 14.26
Disbursement — IP Bond Insolvency Risk Services 7.20
Insurance
Disbursement — Legal Fees | The Wilkes Partnership 48.47
Disbursement — Advertising | Courts Advertising 1544
Storage L&R Storage 37.42




